ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of March ¥, 2012 (this “Agreement”),
by and between EDUCATIONAL MEDIA FOUNDATION, a California non-profit corporation
(“Seller”), and One Ministries, Inc. a California non-profit corporation (“Buyer”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is the licensee of FM translator station K267BA, Ukiah, California
(Channel 267, 101.3 MHz, FIN 84014) (the “Station”), pursuant to authorizations (the “FCC
Authorizations™) issued by the Federal Communications Commission (the “FCC”); and

WHEREAS, on the terms and conditions described herein, Seller desires to sell and
Buyer desires to acquire certain of the assets to be owned by Seller and used in connection with
the operation of the Station.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Sale of Assets.

(a) On the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined), Seller shall sell, assign and
transfer to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase and assume from Seller, the following assets used in
connection with the operation of the Station (the “Assets”) (but excluding the Excluded Assets
described in subparagraph (b) below):

(1) Certain of Seller’s equipment and other tangible personal property
used in the transmission operations of the Station (the “Tangible Personal Property”), as set
forth on Schedule 1 hereto; '

(i)  Licenses, permits and other authorizations, including the FCC
Authorizations (collectively, the “Licenses™), issued by the FCC, to Seller in connection with the
operation of the Station, as set forth on Schedule 2 hereto;

(iii)  Seller’s right, title and interest in and to the combiner system and
the license between Seller and American Tower Company as successor in interest to Diablo
Communications, Inc., Lessor, dated May 21, 1997, as amended by that First Amendment to
License Agreement dated on or about January 11, 2012 (the “Tower License”) with regard to
Seller’s use of space at the current tower site for the Station (the “ZTower Site Property”), as
identified on Schedule 3 hereto. '

(b) Seller shall not sell, assign or transfer to Buyer any assets, of whatever kind or
nature, wherever located, which are held by Seller and used or useful in connection with the
operations or ownership of any station or stations other than the Station, including any privileges,
rights, interests and claims associated therewith (the “Excluded Assets”) and specifically
including, without limitation, the following:




@A) Cash on hand and in banks (or their equivalents), and accounts
receivable arising out of the operation of the Station prior to Closing;

(i)  All rights of Seller under all contracts, licenses (other than the
Tower License), and agreements, including contracts of insurance and insurance proceeds of
settlement and insurance claims made by Seller relating to property or equipment repaired,
replaced, restored by Seller prior to the Closing Date;

(iii)  All pension, profit-sharing, retirement, stock purchase or savings
plans or trusts and any assets thereof and all other employee benefit plans;

(iv)  All deposits and all prepaid expenses and taxes; and
W) Seller’s corporate records.

(vi)  All tangible and intangible personal and real property used or
useful in connection with all of Seller’s broadcast properties other than the Station.

2. Consideration. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this
Agreement, and in consideration of the sale of the Assets, on the Closing Date Buyer shall pay to
Seller the aggregate sum of One Dollar ($1.00) (the “Purchase Price”). The Purchase Price shall
be payable to Seller at Closing in cash.

3. FCC Consent; Assignment Application. Buyer and Seller shall execute, file
and vigorously prosecute an application with the FCC (the “Assignment Application”) requesting
its consent to the assignment, from Seller to Buyer, of all FCC Authorizations pertaining to the
Station (the “FCC Consent”) at a date not later than five (5) business days after the date hereof.
Buyer and Seller shall take all reasonable steps to cooperate with each other and with the FCC to
secure such FCC Consent without delay, and to promptly consummate this Agreement in full.

4. Closing Date; Closing Place. The closing (the “Closing”) of the transactions
contemplated by this Agreement shall occur ten (10) days following the date on which the FCC
Consent is granted (the “Closing Date”); and the other conditions to closing set forth in Section 8
have either been waived or satisfied; provided, however, if a petition to deny or informal
objection is filed against the Assignment Application, then the Closing Date shall be ten (10)
days after the FCC Consent becomes a Final Order, unless so waived by Buyer. For purposes of
this Agreement, the term “Final Order” means action by the FCC consenting to an application
that is not reversed, stayed, enjoined, set aside, annulled or suspended, and with respect to which
action no timely request for stay, petition for rehearing or appeal is pending, and as to which the
time for filing any such request, petition or appeal or reconsideration by the FCC on its own
motion has expired. The Closing shall be held by mail, or as the Parties may agree.

5. Representations and Warranties of Seller. Seller hereby makes the following
representations and warranties to Buyer:

(a) Seller is a non-profit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good
standing under the laws of the State of California. Seller has the power and authority to execute
and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This




Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes the legal,
valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as may be
limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting generally the enforcement of creditors’
rights or the application of principles of equity.

(b) Schedule 1 hereto contains a list of the Tangible Personal Property owned by
Seller that shall be transferred to Buyer. Seller owns and has, and will have on the Closing Date,
good and marketable title to the Tangible Personal Property. Other than as specifically set forth
in this Section 5(b), each material item of Tangible Personal Property shall be conveyed to Buyer
without representation or warranty, “as-is, where-is.”.

(c) Schedule 2 hereto contains a true and complete list of the FCC Authorizations
that are required by the FCC to operate the Station. The FCC Authorizations are in full force and
effect, unimpaired by any act or omission of Seller. Seller lawfully holds each of the FCC
Authorizations listed on Schedule 2, none of which is subject to any restrictions or conditions
that would limit in any material respect the operations of the Station, except such conditions as
are stated on the face thereof.

(d) Seller has a valid license described on Schedule 3, and Seller is not in material
breach or default with respect to the Tower License.

(e) There is no broker or finder or other person who would have any valid claim
for a commission or brokerage in connection with this Agreement or the transaction
contemplated hereby as a result of any agreement, understanding or action by Seller.

6. Representations and Warranties of Buyer. Buyer hereby makes the following
representations and warranties to Seller:

(a) This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer
and constitutes the legal, valid and binding agreements of Buyer enforceable in accordance with
their respective terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws
affecting generally the enforcement of creditors’ rights or the application of principles of equity.

(b) Buyer is legally, financially and technically qualified to acquire and become
the licensee of, acquire, own and operate the Station under the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Communications Act”) and the rules, regulations and policies of the FCC. There
are no facts that would, under existing law and the existing rules, regulations, policies and
procedures of the FCC, disqualify Buyer as an assignee of the FCC Authorizations or as the
owner and operator of the Station. No waiver of any FCC rule or policy with respect to Buyer,
its business or operations, is necessary for the FCC Consent to be obtained. Buyer has and will
have available on the Closing Date sufficient funds to enable it to consummate the transactions
contemplated hereby.

(c) There is no broker or finder or other person who would have any valid claim
against Seller for a commission or brokerage in connection with this Agreement or the
transactions contemplated hereby as a result of any agreement, understanding or action by Buyer.




(d) No representation or warranty made by Buyer in this Agreement, and no
statement made in any certificate, document, exhibit or schedule furnished or to be furnished in
connection with the transactions herein contemplated, contains or will contain any untrue
statement of a material fact or omits or will omit to state any material fact necessary to make
such representation or warranty or any such statement not misleading to Seller to the best of
Buyer’s knowledge.

7. Covenants. Seller covenants with Buyer that, between the date hereof and the
Closing Date, Seller shall take all reasonable actions necessary to keep the FCC Authorizations,
including all material permits and applications pending before the FCC, valid and in full force
and effect.

8. Conditions Precedent to Obligation to Close.

(a) The performance of the obligations of Seller hereunder is subject to the
satisfaction of each of the following express conditions precedent, unless waived in writing by
Seller:

(i) Buyer shall have performed and complied in all material respects
with all of the agreements, obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be
performed or complied with by Buyer prior to or as of the Closing Date;

(ii)  The representations and warranties of Buyer set forth in this
Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date with
the same effect as if made on and as of the Closing Date;

(iii) The FCC Consent contemplated by this Agreement shall have been
granted,;

(iv)  Buyer shall have delivered to Seller, on the Closing Date, the
documents and payments required to be delivered pursuant to Section 9(b);

(b) The performance of the obligations of Buyer hereunder is subject to the
satisfaction of each of the following express conditions precedent:

(1) Seller shall have performed and complied in all material respects
with all the agreements, obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed
or complied with by Seller prior to or as of the Closing Date;

(i)  The representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this
Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date with
the same effect as if made on and as of the Closing Date;

(iii))  The FCC Consent contemplated by this Agreement shall have been
granted;




(iv)  The FCC Authorizations shall be in full force and effect and there
shall be no proceedings pending before the FCC to revoke, cancel, rescind, or refuse to renew
any of such FCC Authorizations;

) Seller shall have delivered to Buyer, on the Closing Date, the
documents required to be delivered pursuant to Section 9(a).

9. Closing Deliveries.

(a) At the Closing, Seller will deliver to Buyer the following, each of which
shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel:

(1) A Bill of Sale;
(i)  An Assignment and Assumption of the Station’s FCC Licenses;
(iii)  An Assignment and Assumption of Tower License; and

(iv)  Such other documents, instruments and agreements necessary to
consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or as Buyer shall reasonably
request, each in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel.

(b)  Prior to or at the Closing, Buyer will deliver to Seller the following, each
of which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Seller and its counsel:

(1) The payments to be made pursuant to Section 2(a) hereof;
(i)  An Assignment and Assumption of the Station’s FCC Licenses;
(ili)  An Assignment and Assumption of Tower License; and

(iv)  Such other documents, instruments and agreements necessary to
consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or as Buyer shall reasonably
request, each in form and substance satisfactory to Seller and their counsel.

10.  Indemnification. Buyer agrees to indemnify Seller for all operating costs and
expenses incurred in connection with the Station arising as a result of operations occurring on or
after the Closing Date. Seller agrees to indemnify Buyer for all operating costs and expenses
incurred in connection with the Station arising as a result of operations occurring prior to the
Closing Date. The several representations and warranties of Seller and Buyer contained in or
made pursuant to this Agreement shall expire three months after the Closing Date.

11. Termination.

(a) This Agreement may be terminated by either Buyer or Seller, if the party
seeking to terminate is not in default or breach of any of its material obligations under this
Agreement upon written notice to the other upon the occurrence of any of the following: (i) if,
on or prior to the Closing Date, the other party breaches any of its material obligations contained




herein, and such breach is not cured by the earlier of the Closing Date or thirty (30) days after
receipt of the notice of breach from the non-breaching party; or (ii) if the Assignment
Application is denied by the FCC and such denial shall have become a Final Order; or (iii) if
there shall be in effect any judgment, final decree or order that would prevent or make unlawful
the Closing of this Agreement, or (iv) by Seller, if the Closing has not occurred within 12 months

of the date hereof.

(b) Upon a termination of this Agreement by any party due to a breach by the
other party of any of its material obligations under this Agreement, the non-breaching party may
seek all rights and remedies that it may have in equity or at law.

12.  Notices. All notices, elections and other communications permitted or required
under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given or delivered upon
personal delivery (or refusal thereof), or twenty-four (24) hours after delivery to a courier service
which guarantees overnight delivery, or five (5) days after deposit with the U.S. Post Office, by
registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, and, in the case of courier or mail delivery,
addressed as follows (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice):

If to Seller, to:

Educational Media Foundation
5700 West Oaks Boulevard
Rocklin, CA 95765

Attn: Mike Novak, President/CEO

with a copy (which shall not
constitute notice) to:

David D. Oxenford, Esq.

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006

If to Buyer, to:

One Ministries, Inc.
P.O.Box 1118

Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1118
Attn: Keith Leitch

13.  Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

14.  Partial Invalidity. Wherever possible, each provision hereof shall be interpreted
in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but in case any provision




contained herein shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, such provision
shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without invalidating the
remainder of such provision or any other provisions hereof, unless such a construction would be

unreasonable.

15.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which will be deemed to be an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same
instrument. This Agreement may be executed and exchanged by facsimile transmission or
electronic mail, with the same legal effect as if the signatures had appeared in original
handwriting on the same physical document.

16.  Expenses. Except as otherwise set forth herein, each party hereto shall be solely
responsible for all costs and expenses incurred by it in connection with the negotiation,
preparation and performance of and compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

17.  Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit
of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. No party may
voluntarily or involuntarily assign its interest or delegate its duties under this Agreement without
the prior written consent of the other party.

18.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement, and the exhibits attached hereto, supersede
all prior agreements and understandings between the parties with respect to the subject matter
hereof and may not be changed or terminated orally, and no attempted change, amendment, or
waiver of any of the provisions hereof shall be binding unless in writing and signed by both
parties.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the partics hereto have executed this Asset Purchase
Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Seller:

——

EDUCATIONAL MEDIA FOU%N
By: \7/ I ﬁ/ /N

Mike Novak, President/CEQ

Buyer:
ONE MINISTRIES, INC.,

v Bupl

Keith Leitch, President




SCHEDULE 1

Tangible Personal Property

To be determined prior to closing.




Broadcast License

| BLFT-

SCHEDULE 2

FCC Authorizations

20080730AKF

| 8/20/2008

[12/1/2013




SCHEDULE 3

Tower License

Seller’s right to use the combiner system shared with K223AJ, FIN 27945 and owned by
Classical Public Radio Network, LLC as successor in interest to Howell Mountain Broadcasting
Company.

Tower site License between Seller and American Tower Company as successor in
interest to Diablo Communications, Inc., dated May 21, 1997, as amended by that First
Amendment to License Agreement dated on or about January 11, 2012.




